

NO. D072577

IN THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 1

ABBOTT LABORATORIES; ABBVIE INC.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICAL
INDUSTRIES, LTD.; TEVA PHARMACEUTICALS USA, INC.; BARR
PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.; DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.;
DURAMED PHARMACEUTICALS SALES CORP.,

Defendants/Petitioners,

vs.

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE,

Respondent,

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff/Real Party in Interest,

From the Superior Court of California, County of Orange
Superior Court Case No. 30-2016-00879117-CU-BT-CXC
Hon. Kim Dunning

RETURN TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE OR PROHIBITION

ORANGE COUNTY DISTRICT
ATTORNEY
Tony Rackauckas, Dist. Attorney, SBN 51374
Joseph D'Agostino, Senior Assistant District
Attorney, SBN 115774
401 Civic Center Drive
Santa Ana, CA 92701-4575
Tel: (714) 834-3600; Fax: (714) 648-3636

– In Association with –
Mark P. Robinson, Jr., SBN 05442
Kevin F. Calcagnie, SBN 108994
ROBINSON CALCAGNIE, INC.
19 Corporate Plaza Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660
Tel: (949) 720-1288; Fax: (949) 720-1292
mrobinson@robinsonfirm.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff
**THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES 2

TABLE OF CONTENTS 3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

INTRODUCTION..... 9

DEMURRER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE 11

 A. A General Demurrer Lies Against A Petition For Writ Of Mandate Or Prohibition 11

 B. Petitioners’ Failure To Serve The California Attorney General With The Herein
 Petition Deprives This Court Of The Power To Grant Any Relief 11

 C. The Petition Seeks An Improper Judicial Advisory Opinion 12

 D. There Is No Trial Court Ruling On The “Issue Presented” Ripe For Appellate
 Review 13

 E. The Petition Fails To Establish Any Irreparable Harm Supporting A Premature
 Review Of The Amount Of Penalties To Be Awarded In This Case..... 14

 F. Petitioners Failed To Demonstrate Relief Is Necessary To Secure Uniformity Of
 Decision Or To Settle An Important Question Of Law 18

 G. The Demurrer Should Be Sustained..... 19

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDATE..... 19

Prayer for Relief 24

VERIFICATION 25

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES 26

 I. COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUE PRESENTED 26

 II. PEOPLE’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 27

 A. There Is No Dispute That The Complaint Adequately Alleges Standing,
 Jurisdiction, And Venue For This Action To Proceed In Orange County 28

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued)

B. The FAC Alleges Unlawful And Unfair Business Practices Under The UCL..... 29

C. The FAC Properly Prays For The Maximum Relief Authorized By Law..... 30

D. Petitioners’ Motion to Strike All Factual References To “California” In the
Complaint Was Summarily Denied By Respondent Court..... 31

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW 32

IV. THE MOTION TO STRIKE WAS PROPERLY DENIED 33

A. Background Regarding California’s Unfair Competition Law 34

 1. Authorized Equitable Remedies And Penalties 36

 2. What Constitutes A “Violation” Is A Question Of Fact To Be Decided On
 A Case-By-Case Basis, In The Court’s Discretion, At The Penalty Phase..... 37

 3. Notice Pleading Standard Governs 39

B. There Is No “Geographical Limitation” On UCL Remedies Expressly Or
Impliedly Set Forth In The Text Of The Relevant Statutes 40

C. There Is No Dispute That Injunctive Relief Can Be Sought On A Statewide
Basis By Any Authorized Prosecuting Authority Having Jurisdiction..... 42

D. There Is Likewise No Geographical Limitation On The Court’s Equitable
Powers To Grant Appropriate Restitution..... 43

E. The Full Scope Of The Geographic Location Of The Alleged Violations, Harms,
And Offending Misconduct Is Relevant And Properly Pled In A UCL Action..... 44

F. Petitioners’ Arguments Run Counter To The Express Intentions And
Enforcement Objectives Of The UCL..... 45

G. None of the Authorities Cited In The Petition Support Petitioners’ Arguments..... 48

V. CONCLUSION 51

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT 53

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Absher v. AutoZone, Inc.</i> (2008) 164 Cal.App.4th 332.....	41
<i>Blakemore v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 129 Cal.App.4th 36.....	33, 48
<i>Cal. Sch. Emples. Ass’n v. Governing Bd.</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 333.....	41
<i>Californians for Population Stabilization v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> (1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 273.....	12
<i>Cal-Tech Communications, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Telephone Co.</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 163.....	35
<i>Cellular Plus, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1993) 14 Cal.App.4th 1224.....	39
<i>Churchill Vill., L.L.C. v. GE</i> (N.D. Cal. 2000) 169 F.Supp.2d 1119.....	42
<i>Committee on Children’s Television, Inc. v. General Foods Corp.</i> (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197.....	40, 42
<i>Community Assisting Recovery, Inc. v. Aegis Security Ins. Co.</i> (2001) 92 Cal.App.4th 304.....	35
<i>Cortez v. Abich</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 285.....	42
<i>Elsner v. Uveges</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 915.....	42
<i>Ferraro v. Camarlinghi</i> (2008) 161 Cal.App.4th 509.....	33
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.</i> (1972) 405 U.S. 233.....	35
<i>Green v. Gordon</i> (1952) 39 Cal.2d 230.....	11
<i>Hale v. Sharp Healthcare</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1373.....	45
<i>Harbor Regional Center v. Office of Administrative Hearings</i> (2012) 210 Cal.App.4th 293.....	46
<i>Harman v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (1972) 7 Cal.3d 150.....	33
<i>Hernandez v. Atlantic Finance Co.</i> (1980) 105 Cal.App.3d 65.....	52
<i>Hogya v. Superior Court</i> (1977) 75 Cal.App.3d 123.....	15, 18
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 298.....	43
<i>In re William M.</i> (1970) 3 Cal.3d 16.....	13

<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1244	41
<i>Kleffman v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334.....	46
<i>Klein v. Earth Elements, Inc.</i> (1997) 59 Cal.App.4th 965	35
<i>Knight v. Jewett</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 296.....	17
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	44
<i>Kwikset Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 310	43, 47
<i>Lazar v. Hertz Corp.</i> (1999) 69 Cal.App.4th 1494	41
<i>Leader v. Health Industries of America, Inc.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 603.....	33
<i>McKell v. Washington Mutual, Inc.</i> (2006) 142 Cal.App.4th 1457	35
<i>Motors, Inc. v. Times Mirror Co.</i> (1980) 102 Cal.App.3d 735.....	35, 36, 37
<i>Ordway v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 198 Cal.App.3d 98.....	17
<i>Pacific Land Research Co.</i> , (1977) 20 Cal.3d 10	43, 51
<i>People ex rel. Bill Lockyer v. Fremont Life Ins. Co.</i> (2002) 104	
Cal.App.4th 508	43
<i>People ex rel. Mosk v. National Research Co. of Cal.</i> , (1962) 201	
Cal.App.2d 765	42
<i>People v. Beaumont</i> (2003) 111 Cal.App.4th 102	37, 38
<i>People v. Casa Blanca Convalescent Homes, Inc.</i> (1984) 159 Cal.App.3d 509	50
<i>People v. Dollar Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> (1989) 211 Cal.App.3d 119	36, 38
<i>People v. Hy-Lond Enters., Inc.</i> (1979) 93 Cal.App.3d 734.....	passim
<i>People v. James</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 25.....	47
<i>People v. McKale</i> (1975) 25 Cal.3d 626.....	39
<i>People v. Mendez</i> (1991), 234 Cal. App. 3d 1773	48, 50
<i>People v. Superior Court (Jayhill Corp.)</i> (1973) 9 Cal.3d 283	40, 43, 44
<i>People v. Toomey</i> (1984) 157 Cal.App.3d 1, 22	36, 37, 38, 51
<i>People v. Witzerman</i> (1972) 29 Cal. App. 3d 169	38
<i>People v. Ybarra</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 546	13
<i>Prince v. CLS Transportation, Inc.</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1320.....	32

<i>Quelimane Co., Inc. v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 26, 47.....	39
<i>Quesada v. Herb Thyme Farms</i> (2015) 62 Cal.4th 298	14
<i>San Bernardino Public Employees Assoc. v. City of Fontana</i> (1998) 67 Cal. App.4th 1215	14
<i>Saunders v. Superior Court</i> (1994) 27 Cal.App.4th 832	33, 35
<i>Singh v. Super. Ct. of Glenn Cnt.</i> (1919), 44 Cal.App.64.....	50, 51
<i>Stoiber v. Honeychuck</i> (1980) 101 Cal.App.3d 903	35
<i>Stonehouse Homes v. City of Sierra Madre</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 531	13
<i>StorMedia Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 449	11
<i>Suarez v. Pacific Northerstart Mechanical, Inc.</i> (2010) 180 Cal.App.4th 430	41
<i>Troyk v. Farmers Grp., Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 1305	47

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 45	30
15 U.S.C. §§ 12-27	30
15 U.S.C. §§ 1–7	30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 16700.....	30
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17203.....	14, 36, 39, 42, 43
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17204.....	passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17205.....	36
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17206.....	passim
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17207.....	42
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17209.....	11
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17536.....	37
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1085.....	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1086.....	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 1089.....	11
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 382.....	39

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 410.10.....	28
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 435.....	26, 32
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 436.....	15, 26, 32
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 437.....	32
Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 452.....	32
Cal. Cons. Article XI, § 10.....	28
Cal. Gov't Code § 26500.....	34
Cal. R. Ct. 8.487(b).....	11
Cal.R. Ct. 8.29.....	12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proposition 64	47
William L. Stern states in his treatise BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE SECTION 17200 PRACTICE at ¶ 9:51 (Rutter: March 2016 Update.....	48
